alleviation ratio or annual cooling energy reduction ratio in comparison with the base case without the

exterior blind applied. In order to identify how different glazing thermal properties would affect the

effectiveness of the blind system, each value of the effectiveness shown in Table 4 was calculated with

respect to their corresponding base case having the same SHGC and U-value. As can be seen in

Table 4, effectiveness with respect to both overheating frequency and severity doesn’t change much.

The effectiveness on indoor thermal comfort generally slightly decreases either for cases with

improved SHGC or U-value. In contrast, the effectiveness on annual energy conservation decreases for

the case with improved SHGC, but increases for the case with improved U-value. It suggests that

cooling energy is more sensitive to heat gains from solar radiation than from heat transfer. Since the

glazing with improved SHGC have offered better solar radiation blocking ability, the effectiveness of

the blind system, which literally provides the same solar radiation blocking effect as SHGC, on cooling

energy is therefore reduced.

Table 4. The effectiveness matrix of the blind with various combination of SHGCs and

U-values of the glazing.

SHGC

U-Value

5.78 (W/m2) 4.4 (W/m2)

Overheating

Frequency

Overheating

Severity

Cooling

Energy

Overheating

Frequency

Overheating

Severity

Cooling

Energy

0.82 24.5% (−) 31.1% (−) 27.9% (−) 21.6% (−2.9%) 29.6% (−1.5%) 29.4% (+1.5%)

0.5 22.6% (−1.9%) 27.6% (−3.5%) 20.8% (−7.1%) 24.6% (+0.1%) 30.0% (−1.1%) 23.1% (−4.8%)

4.6. Daylighting Performance Analysis

Daylighting performance and visual comfort of the proposed blind system application were

analyzed against cases of fixed blind and without blind. Hourly spatial metrics of indoor daylighting

illuminances and glare probabilities were simulated and outputted via EnergyPlus with Taipei’s

TMY3. A dynamic daylighting performance metric, i.e., useful daylight illuminance (UDI), was used

to characterize the effective daylighting both temporally and spatially. UDI measures the daylight

illuminance between 100 and 2000 lux as effective/useful daylighting and counts the annually proportion